

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

KELLIE PEARSON, ROGER BURRELL,)
BRIAN GIVENS, and THE LAW)
OFFICES OF MARK BOOKER, on)
behalf of themselves and those)
similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No. 1:18-cv-11130

THOMAS M. HODGSON,)
Individually and)
In His Official Capacity as Sheriff)
Of Bristol County)

and)

SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.)

Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Plaintiffs, Kellie Pearson, Roger Burrell, Brian Givens, and the Law Offices of Mark Booker, on behalf of themselves and those similarly situated (Plaintiffs) respectfully oppose the Motion to Dismiss (Motion) filed by Defendant Securus Technologies, Inc. (Securus or Defendant). *See* Motion, Dkt. 28. As discussed below, the Motion lacks merit and should be denied.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 5

THE LEGAL STANDARD 5

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 6

ARGUMENT 8

 I. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY STATES CLAIMS UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY
 BE GRANTED. 8

 A. Securus’s Unfair or Deceptive Conduct, as Defined in Chapter 93A, § 2, Gives
 Plaintiffs a Right to Relief Under Chapter 93A, § 9. 8

 B. Plaintiffs Properly Alleged a Claim of Conversion Against Securus. 13

 II. THE FILED RATE DOCTRINE DOES NOT INSULATE SECURUS FROM
 LIABILITY 14

 III. PRISONERS HAVE STANDING TO BRING CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS
 HODGSON AND SECURUS. 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Shooting Sports Council, Inc. v. Attorney Gen., 711 N.E.2d 899, 907–08 (Mass. 1999) 10

American Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Central Office Telephone, Inc., 524 U.S. 214, 222 (1998)..... 15

Arney v. Simmons, 26 F.Supp.2d 1288 (D. Kansas 1998) 18

Arsberry v. Illinois, 244 F.3d 558, 561 (7th Cir. 2001) 18

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678-79 (2009)..... 6

Baker v. Goldman Sachs, 949 F. Supp. 2d 298, 307 (D. Mass. 2013), *aff'd*, 771 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2014) 10, 12

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007) 5

Borden, Inc. v. Comm’r of Pub. Health, 448 N.E.2d 367, 378, 338 Mass. 707, 723 (1983)..... 19

Buster v. George W. Moore, Inc., 783 N.E.2d 399, 413–14 (Mass. 2003)..... 12

Cacicio v. Sec’y of Pub. Safety, 665 N.E.2d 85, 422 Mass. 764 (1996)..... 18, 19

Cahaly v. Benistar Prop. Exch. Trust Co., 864 N.E.2d 548, 559 (Mass. App. Ct. 2007) 13

Ciardi v. F. Hoffmann-La Roche, Ltd., 762 N.E.2d 303, 308-09 (Mass. 2002) 9

Commonwealth v. DeCotis, 316 N.E.2d 748, 754 (Mass. 1974) 9, 11, 13

Cummings v. HPG International, Inc., 244 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 11

Gelb v. AT&T Co., 813 F.Supp. 1022, 1023, 1030 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 15

*Global*Tel Link v. FCC*, 866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 16

Grand Pacific Finance Corp. v. Brauer. 783 N.E.2d 849 (Mass. App. Ct 2003) 13

Healey v. Murphy, 2011 WL 2693688 *5 (D. Mass. 2011)..... 18, 19

Hershenow v. Enter. Rent-A-Car Co. of Bos., 840 N.E.2d 526, XXX (Mass. 2006) 8, 19

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig., 582 F.3d 156, 184 (1st Cir.2009) 11

Kattar v. Demoulas, 739 N.E.2d 246, 257 (Mass. 2000)..... 10, 12

Levings v. Forbes & Wallace, Inc., 396 N.E.2d 149, 153 (Mass. App. Ct. 1979)..... 9, 11

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 560 (1992) 18

Moore v. Comm’r of Corr., 53 Mass.App.Ct. 1107 (2007) 18

Norris v. Global Tel Link Corp., No. 16-11323-LTS, 2016 WL 4574639 (D. Mass. Sept. 1, 2016) 16

Riley v. O’Brien, D.Mass., No. cv 16-11064-LTS, 2016 WL 8679258 (Sept. 2, 2016)..... 18, 19

<i>Sanchez v. Global Tel Link et al.</i> , 2015 WL 8215880 *1 (D. Mass. 2015)	19
<i>Schubach v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 376 N.E.2d 140, 142 (Mass. 1978).....	10
<i>Slaney v. Westwood Auto, Inc.</i> , 322 N.E.2d 768, 779 (Mass. 1975).....	12
<i>Souza v. Sheriff of Bristol Cty.</i> , 918 N.E.2d 823 (Mass. 2010).....	5, 10, 14
<i>Spokeo Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540, 1548 (2016)	18
<i>Spooner v. Manchester</i> , 133 Mass. 270, 274 (1882)	13
<i>Walton v. New York State Department of Correctional Services</i> , 921 N.E.2d 145, 160-63 (NY App. Ct. 2009)	17
<i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093, 1100 (6th Cir.1994)	19
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 203.....	16
Mass. Gen. Laws 25C, § 6A	16
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 159, § 19.....	16
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 93A, § 2(a).....	9
Regulations	
103 Mass. Code Regs. 3:16(3), (4)	9
103 Mass. Code Regs. 948.10.....	19
